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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2022/0442 
Address 3 Fredbert Street LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 
Proposal Alterations and additions to dwelling including new first floor, 

demolition of existing garage and studio and construction of two-
bedroom secondary dwelling over double garage 

Date of Lodgement 14 June 2022 
Applicant Damian O'Mahony & Associates Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr John W Vander Ploeg III 

Ms Won Y Jang 
Number of Submissions 3 
Value of works $1,311,915.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variations to non-discretionary development 
standards in Clauses 53(2)(a) and (b) of the Housing SEPP 2021. 

Main Issues Amenity impacts 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

LOCALITY MAP 
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Site Objectors N 

Notified 
Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for at 3 Fredbert Street 
Lilyfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 

• Departure from non-discretionary development standards for Secondary Dwellings 
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021. 

• Non-compliance with Building Location Zone control under Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the proposal would not result in significant adverse 
impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with application describes the proposed 
development as involving the following: 
 
Primary Dwelling 

• Demolition of the rear of the existing dwelling 
• Alterations and additions to existing ground floor level to provide for: 

- new open plan living, dining and kitchen with butler’s pantry/mud room 
- new bedroom 3  
- bathroom, 
- WC 
- Internal access stairs 

• Construction of a new first floor level to provide for: 
- master bedroom with ensuite 
- parents retreat 
- study nook 

Rear Building 
• Demolition of existing single garage and secondary dwelling 
• Construction of a new building to provide for: 

- single garage for primary dwelling 
- single garage for secondary dwelling 
- bin store 
- studio entrance and internal access stairs 
- secondary dwelling with two bedrooms, bathroom and open plan living, dining 

and kitchen, and balcony 
 External Works 

• New main garden and inner courtyards between the front part of the existing dwelling 
and the proposed additions 

• Rear deck for primary dwelling 
• New driveway crossings 
• Landscaping 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Fredbert Street. The site consists of one 
allotment and is generally rectangular with a total area of 368.1sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Fredbert Street of 9.145 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 9.145 metres to Wharf Road.   
 
The site supports a single storey detached dwelling house and a rear single storey building 
containing a studio and parking.  The adjoining properties support single storey and two storey 
dwellings. 
 
The property is located adjoining a Streetscape Landscape Item of Heritage, being the avenue 
planting within Fredbert Street. The property is located within the 20-25 ANEF aircraft noise 
contour for Sydney Kingsford Smith Airport. 
 
No prescribed trees are located within the subject site. A mature Tibouchina tree is located in 
the Fredbert Street road reserve. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
TREE/2020/0022  Removal of Celtis australis (Hackberry) Approved 7/4/2020 
D/2010/469 
 

Proposed change of use of the existing 
studio to a granny flat. 

Approved 10/5/2011 

M/2007/315 
 

Section 96 modification of development 
consent D/2004/703 which approved 
demolition of existing rear garage and 
construction of a new studio and single 
garage to Wharf Road. Modification 
seeks to amend condition 17(1) for the 
soil testing of the land. 

Approved 28/11/2007 

M/2005/112 
 

Modification to development consent 
D/2004/703 for demolition of existing 
garage and erection of a self-contained 
studio and garage. Modification seeks 
to delete condition 2(b) to reinstate 
kitchen and wall enclosures, bath and 
bathroom size. 

Approved 22/6/2005 

D/2004/703 
 

Demolition of existing rear garage and 
construction of a new studio and single 
garage to Wharf Road. 

Approved 23/11/2004 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
1 Fredbert Street   
DA/484/1994 
 

Subdivision into 2 lots Approved 28/2/1995 

5 Fredbert Street   
BC/2011/68 
 

Part-relates to works being dealt with 
under M2011/111. attic to rear garage 
and change of materials to the front 
fence. 

Approved 25/8/2011 

M/2011/111 
 

Section 96 application to modify 
D/2009/548 which approved alterations 
and additions to existing dwelling. 
Modification entails increase garden 
plus front and side fence. 

Approved 18/8/2011 

M/2011/6 
 

Section 96 application to modify 
D/2009/548 which approved alterations 
and additions to an existing dwelling and 
associated works, including new garage 
to the rear. Modifications seek the 
construction of a new internal storage 
area within the garage. 

Approved 2/3/2011 

D/2009/548 
 

Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling and associated works, 
including new garage to the rear. This 
application relies on a SEPP No.1 
objection to floor space ratio. Please 
Note: Amended Plans 
 

Approved 8/6/2010 
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9 Fredbert Street   
D/2015/370 
 

Alterations and addition to the existing 
garage to the rear of the site, to provide 
a first floor studio. Variation to the Floor 
Space Ratio development standard. 

Approved 10/11/2015 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22/8/2022 Request for additional information issued 
17/1/2023 Additional information submitted 
24/1/2023 Request for additional information issued 
14/4/2023 Additional information submitted 
17/4/2023 Request for additional information issued 
2/6/2023 Additional information submitted 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
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There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the application and will be referenced in any 
consent granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
 
The proposal includes a Secondary Dwelling and as such, it is permissible subject to the 
consent authority being satisfied that the design is in accordance with the SEPP and that the 
development meets the relevant development standards under the SEPP. The following 
provides an assessment of the relevant sections and considerations: 
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed 
50 – 
Application 
of Part  

This part applies to development 
for the purposes of a secondary 
dwelling on land in a residential 
zone if development for the 
purposes of a dwelling house is 
permissible on the land under 
another environmental planning 
instrument. 

The site is zoned R1 General Density 
Residential under the LLEP 2013. Dwelling 
houses are permitted with consent on land 
zoned R1 under the LLEP 2013. 

51 – No 
subdivision 

Development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot. 

No subdivision is proposed.  

52 (2)(a) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

No dwellings, other than the 
principal dwelling and the 
secondary dwelling, will be located 
on the land 

The proposed secondary dwelling is located 
within the detached rear building which is to 
front Wharf Road.  The secondary dwelling 
comprises a ground level parking space with 
stair access to a living area on the upper level. 
No other dwellings are proposed on the site. 

52 (2)(b) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

the total floor area of the principal 
dwelling and the secondary 
dwelling is no more than the 
maximum floor area permitted for a 
dwelling house on the land under 
another environmental planning 
instrument 

The total gross floor area of the principal 
dwelling and secondary dwelling does not 
exceed the 0.7:1 maximum specified for the site 
under clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013. 
 
 

52 (2)(c)(i) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

The total floor area of the 
secondary dwelling is— 
(i)  no more than 60m2 

The gross floor area of the secondary dwelling 
is 57.2sqm and satisfies the maximum 60sqm 
standard under the SEPP. 

52 (2)(c)(ii) – If a greater floor area is permitted 
for a secondary dwelling on the 
land under another environmental 
planning instrument—the greater 
floor area. 

The Leichhardt LEP 2013 does not allow for a 
greater floor area in this case. 

53 (2)(a) For a detached secondary dwelling 
a minimum site area of 450m2. 

The site has an area of 368.1sqm, which is an 
18.2% breach of the 450sqm minimum site area 
requirement. 
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Clause  Standard  Proposed 
See discussion under Section 4.6 of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013. 

53 (2)(b) The number of parking spaces 
provided on the site is the same as 
the number of parking spaces 
provided on the site immediately 
before the development is carried 
out. 

The current development on the site includes 
provision of 1 on-site parking space. 
 
As the proposal includes provision of 2 on-site 
parking spaces, the development breaches the 
standard. 
 
See discussion under Section 4.6 of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013. 

 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(v) Local Environmental Plans 
 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.3 – Development near zone boundaries 
• Section 5.4 - Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Section 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Section 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
‘dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling’. 
 
‘secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 

(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.’ 
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The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
0.7:1 or 257.7sqm 
  

 
0.7:1 or 256.4sqm 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   
20% or 73.6sqm 

 

 
23.3% or 85.7sqm 

Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   
60% or 220.9sqm 

 

 
58.9% or 216.7sqm 

Yes 

Clause 5.4(9) - 
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

Clause 5.4(9) states that secondary dwellings are 
limited to a maximum floor area of 60sqm, or 30% of 
the total floor area of the principal dwelling, whichever 
is greater, excluding any area used for parking. 
 
The proposed secondary dwelling is 59.76sqm in area 
and is therefore acceptable with regard to this clause. 

Yes 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
The proposal results in a breach of Clause 53(2)(a) – non-discretionary development 
standards of the SEPP (Housing). Section 4.15(3) of the Act applies to enable, in 
circumstances where the standard is not complied with, the application of a provision of an 
environmental planning instrument that allows flexibility in the application of development 
standards. 
 
Minimum site area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standard in clause 
53(2)(a) relating to the minimum site area of 450sqm required for a detached secondary 
dwelling, by 18.2% (81.9sqm). 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
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• The proposed development will promote housing diversity and affordability by adding 
to the mix of residential accommodation options, resulting in positive social and 
economic impacts for the surrounding locality. 

• The proposed development maintains the general bulk and scale of surrounding 
contemporary dwellings and maintains architectural consistency with the prevailing 
development pattern which promotes the orderly and economic use of the land. 
In this regard, for the following reasons the proposal is considered to present an 
appropriate bulk and scale and add positively to the immediate vicinity: 

- The development complies with the FSR and height controls under the LLEP 
2013. 

- The development achieves compliance with the objectives of Council's 
landscaping, solar access and privacy controls under the LDCP 2013. 

- The articulated pavilion style development has been prepared with 
consideration to minimise visual privacy in overshadowing impacts to the 
adjoining properties. 

- The development will present a compatible height and articulated form to Wharf 
Road which complements the existing surrounding detached development. 

• Similarly, the proposed development will provide for a high level of amenity within a 
built form which is compatible with the character of the locality, which also promotes 
the orderly and economic use of the land. 

• The proposed development is considered to promote good design and enhances the 
residential amenity of the buildings' occupants and the immediate area. 

• …the departure from the actual numerical standard and absence of impacts 
consequential of the departure constitute environmental planning grounds, as it 
promotes the good design and amenity of the development in accordance with the 
objects of the EP&A Act. 

 
There is no specific objective to the control provided within Clause 53 of the SEPP (Housing) 
2021.  Despite this, the applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with 
the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
Comment The proposed secondary dwelling will provide additional housing to serve 
the community.  

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
Comment: The proposed secondary dwelling will contribute to the housing variety 
within the area. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
Comment: The proposal has been designed to ensure that it meets the day to day 
needs of the primary and secondary dwelling users of the site. 

• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
Comment: The reduced minimum site area will not affect the ability of residents to work 
from home. 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
Comment:  The proposal in considered satisfactory with respect to form, scale, 
landscaping and amenity of residents and of neighbouring properties. 
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• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 
Comment:  The development provides satisfactory landscaped open space. 

• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 
Comment:  No subdivision is proposed. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 
Comment:  Despite the reduced site area, the development has been assessed as 
maintaining satisfactory levels of amenity, including that of neighbouring properties.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
general objective contained in clause 53(1) of the Housing SEPP - non-discretionary 
development standard for secondary dwellings, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters 
relating to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied with, 
prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters. 

 
Comment:  The proposal seeks to vary the minimum site area for a detached 
secondary dwelling of the SEPP (Housing) by 18.2% (81.9sqm).   Varying this standard 
does not result in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be met. 
The proposal does not offend the intent of the objective. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are 
sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Section 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP 
and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Car Parking 
 
The proposed development also results in a breach of the clause 53(2)(b) – non-discretionary 
development standard - of the SEPP (Housing) relating to car parking provision.   
 
Clause 53(2)(b) requires the number of parking spaces provided on the site to be the same 
as the number of parking spaces provided on the site immediately before the development is 
carried out.  The proposal includes an increase in on-site parking by 1 space.   
 
The applicant seeks a variation to this non-discretionary development standard. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the applicable Leichhardt LEP 2013 
below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The increase in the number of car parking spaces within the site, when the parking 
does not come at the expense of landscaped area or contribute to unreasonable or 
excessive bulk and scale does not present any adverse impacts or contravene the 
objective of the standard. 

• The proposed development will promote housing diversity and affordability by adding 
to the mix of residential accommodation options, resulting in positive social and 
economic impacts for the surrounding locality. 

• The proposed development will provide for increased parking opportunity within the 
site and continue to maintain the general bulk and scale of surrounding contemporary 
dwellings and maintains architectural consistency with the prevailing development 
pattern which promotes the orderly and economic use of the land. 

• Similarly, the proposed development will provide for a high level of amenity within a 
built form which is compatible with the character of the locality, which also promotes 
the orderly and economic use of the land. 

• The proposed development to provide for an increased parking opportunity within the 
site is considered to promote good design and enhances the residential amenity of the 
buildings' occupants and the immediate area. 

 
There is no specific objective to the control provided within Clause 53 of the SEPP (Housing) 
2021.  Despite this, the applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance 
with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
Comment The additional parking space will benefit the functioning of the housing on 
the site.  

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
Comment: The additional parking space and secondary dwelling will contribute to the 
housing variety within the area. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
Comment: The additional parking space will act to meet the day to day needs of the 
primary and secondary dwelling users of the site. 

• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
Comment: The increased car parking will not affect the ability of residents to work from 
home. 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
Comment:  The additional parking space would have no impact on the existing primary 
dwelling building and is appropriately incorporated in the façade presentation of the 
building containing the secondary dwelling facing Wharf Road. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 
Comment:  The development provides adequate landscaped open space. 
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• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 
Comment:  No subdivision is proposed. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 
Comment:  The development has been assessed as maintaining satisfactory levels of 
amenity, including that of neighbouring properties.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the non-discretionary development standard for secondary dwellings under the 
Housing SEPP, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters 
relating to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied with, 
prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters. 
Comment: The proposal seeks to vary the number of parking spaces on the subject 
site SEPP (Housing) by an additional car space.  Varying this standard does not result 
in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be met. The proposal 
does not offend the intent of the objective. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are 
sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Section 53(2)(b) of the Housing SEPP 
and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The site is adjoining a Heritage Item being the street trees within the road reserve of Fredbert 
Street.  The proposed development will not be highly visible in the Fredbert Street streetscape 
and would have no adverse impact on this Item. 
 
Section 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the proposal and advised that the proposal is 
satisfactory subject to standard conditions.  However, the requirement for provision of on-site 
detention has been challenged by the applicant.  Consequently, further advice was sought 
from the Development Engineer regarding this matter.  In response, it was advised that: 
 
- On-Site Detention (OSD) of stormwater is required as the works are not considered to be 

minor.  Therefore, OSD is required to be provided irrespective of any increase of hard 
paved area being less than 40sqm. 

- 3 Fredbert Street is located south of a catchment with vast green fields and a Council 
stormwater drainage system at the intersection of Wharf Road, Perry Street and Balmain 
Road.  A condition requiring consideration of upstream external catchments is deemed to 
be valid on this occasion. 

 
Consequently, suitable conditions are included in the recommendation to this effect. 
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5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022.  As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the EPA Act 1979 requires consideration of any Environmental 
Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any EPI 
that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application was lodged on 14 June 
2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly exhibited and 
was considered imminent and certain.  
 
Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.    
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – See discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.4.3 – Leichhardt Park distinctive neighbourhood Yes – See discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – See discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
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C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – See discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – See discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – See discussion 
  
Part D: Energy  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.14 Tree Management  
 
Councils Urban Forest Officer has reviewed the proposal and advised that there are no 
prescribed trees within the site that will be affected by the proposal. 
 
A review of the submitted Landscape Plan notes two (2) new trees proposed within the side 
and rear courtyards. The proposed species are considered acceptable and will achieve the 
minimum height requirements of six (6) metres.  
 
A mature Tibouchina spp. (Tibouchina) has been identified outside the site on Council land. 
The tree was noted in fair health and condition. The plans indicate this tree will be retained. 
Therefore, to ensure the street tree is not damaged during the work, a condition is included in 
the recommendation requiring a Tree Protection Plan to be submitted prior to the issuing of 
the Construction Certificate.  
 
C2.2.4.3 – Leichhardt Park distinctive neighbourhood 
 
The proposed additions to the main dwelling are generally in accordance with the controls.  
However, the proposed rear two storey secondary dwelling garage building would result in a 
technical breach of the 3.6m building envelope control to the Wharf Road frontage. The breach 
varies between 1.2m-1.9m with the greater breach associated with proposed two gable end 
sections facing Wharf Road.  It is considered that the proposed envelope of this building is 
generally consistent with the two storey bulk of 2 Wharf Road and steps down to development 
on Wharf Road to the north of the site. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The proposed additions to the main dwelling satisfy the side setback controls.  The proposed 
rear secondary dwelling/garage building results in a minor breach to the southern side 
boundary setback control of 0.2m.  As noted elsewhere, the impact of this breach is also 
considered to be minor. 
 
The proposed additions to the main dwelling breach the ground level rear building location 
zone control by 1.5m which is measured against the development at 5 Fredbert Street.   
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The proposed additions to the main dwelling breach the upper level rear building location zone 
control by 2m.  In this regard, it is noted that developments at the rear of properties located 
further to the north of the site such as 9 Fredbert Street have a similar upper rear setback to 
that of the current proposal.  
 
The amended plans provide for a 0.819m reduction in rearward extent of the ground level and 
a 1.325m reduction in rearward extent of the upper level of the proposed additions to the main 
dwelling.  It is considered that in the circumstances of the case, the breach of the rear building 
location zone control could be supported given these reductions, in conjunction with a 
reduction in overall height of the additions of 0.555m, act to significantly reduce the visual bulk 
of the development and potential amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report have reduced the height and rearward extent of 
the rear dwelling additions.  This has resulted in a significant reduction in proposed shadow 
impacts.   
 
The adjoining properties are oriented east-west and therefore require 2 hours of solar access 
at the winter solstice to the main living room.  In this regard, 5 Fredbert Street is located to the 
north of the subject site and is not impacted by the development at the assessment times.   
 
The amended plans maintain solar access in excess of the 2 hours required to the northern 
side windows of 1 Fredbert Street.  Compliant solar access is maintained to the 2 rear north 
facing windows in 2 Wharf Road that currently receive solar access. 
 
Being oriented east-west, the private open space of the adjoining southern properties requires 
2½ hours of solar access at the winter solstice.  In this regard, the private open space of both 
1 Fredbert Street and 2 Wharf Road which receives less than 50% solar access between 
10am-2pm is subject to an increase in shadows by the proposal.  Solar access for 2½ hours 
to these spaces is not achieved although the impact is considered minor between 11am-
12noon. 
 
The proposed rear secondary dwelling/garage building utilises low internal side wall pitching 
points of 2.1m.  However, this results in a minor breach to the southern side boundary setback 
control of 0.2m.  Despite this, the two rear north-facing ground floor windows located in 2 
Wharf Road that currently enjoy solar access will retain more than two hours of solar access 
at mid-winter.  
 
However, it is noted that in this instance that any two storey buildings erected on the site 
complying with side setback controls would result in similar impacts.  As noted above, the 
proposal satisfies the side setback controls but breaches the upper level rear building location 
zone control.  Despite the breach, some solar access is still available to the southern adjoining 
properties private open space.  The difficulty in maintaining compliant solar access to the 
private open space of the two adjoining southern dwellings is compounded by these properties 
being of a dissimilar size and orientation to the subject site and the properties to the north of 
the subject site which extend from Fredbert Street to Wharf Road. 
 
It is considered that in the circumstances of the case, the breach of the solar access control 
with respect to the rear private open space could be supported given the amended plans 
provide for a significant reduction in overall height of the proposed works and in consideration 
of the compliance of the additions to the principal dwelling with the side setback control to the 
southern side boundary. 
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C3.11 Visual Privacy & C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report have resulted in a reduced rearward extent of 
the additions to the main dwelling and changes to windows such that the proposal would not 
result in significant visual or acoustic privacy impacts to neighbouring properties.  The ground 
floor of the addition is served by openings set back from the side boundaries with boundary 
fencing providing adequate screening to protect privacy of the subject site and neighbouring 
properties.  The majority of openings in the upper level serve low intensity rooms with windows 
to a ‘Parents Retreat’ facing either the existing dwelling roof or the rear secondary dwelling 
with a narrow vertical window W1.04 facing the northern side of 5 Fredbert Street. It is 
considered that privacy impacts of this window could be eliminated with the use of fixed 
obscure glazing.  A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation. 
 
The windows in the southern elevation of the additions at upper level are specified on the 
amended plans as having obscure glazing.  This would significantly limit privacy impacts to 1 
Fredbert Street and 2 Wharf Road. 
 
The upper level openings to the secondary dwelling face either Wharf Road or the main 
dwelling.  The windows facing the main dwelling have 1.6m sill heights and are fitted with 
external timber slat screens. The central stairwell window has obscure glazing with a vertical 
timber screen.  Given the window sill heights, screens and separation distance to neighbouring 
properties, it is considered that minimal privacy impacts will result from the proposed 
secondary dwelling. 
 
It is noted that the amended plans do not provide for any upper level balcony to the main 
dwelling rear additions.  A recessed balcony is proposed to the upper level of the secondary 
dwelling garage building measuring 1.2m x 2.7m.  As this balcony is both recessed in the 
building and faces east toward Wharf Road and Callan Park beyond, no significant visual or 
acoustic privacy impacts would be expected from this space. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  Three (3) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Overshadowing of 1 Fredbert Street and 5 Fredbert Street. 
- Loss of privacy to 1 Fredbert Street and 5 Fredbert Street. 
- Subdivision of the site. 
- The increase in visual bulk from the development. 
- Privacy implications from the new balcony. 
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In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:            Traffic 
Comment:    The residential nature of the proposed use is commensurate with regard to likely 
traffic movements both for the existing residential uses of the site and the neighbourhood 
generally    
 
Issue:            Precedent 
Comment:    The subject development has been assessed as being generally consistent with 
relevant planning controls and the existing character of the area.  The proposed development 
is permissible with consent. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
- Urban Forest 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  A levy of $13,119.15 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West - Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013. The proposal also generally complies with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to section 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP 

2013 to breaches of clauses 53(2)(a) and 53(2)(b) of the State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Housing (2021).  After considering the requests, and assuming the concurrence 
of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the 
standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0442 
for alterations and additions to dwelling including new first floor, demolition of existing 
garage and studio and construction of two-bedroom secondary dwelling over double 
garage at 3 Fredbert Street LILYFIELD subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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